
 

 

 
Date of issue: 14th October 2008  

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Dodds (Chair), Dale-Gough, A S Dhaliwal, 

Finn, MacIsaac, Pantelic, Plimmer, Rasib and 
Swindlehurst 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2008 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out 
in the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes 
 

1 - 6 All 

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

7 - 8 All 

 SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES 
 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P/03777/010- Units 37 And 38, Queensmere 
Shopping Centre, High Street, Slough 
 

9 - 24 Upton 

5.   P/12185/002- 90, Shaggy Calf Lane, Slough 
 

25 - 30 Central 

6.   P/14197/000- 80-84, Dolphin Road, Slough 
 

31 - 38 Central 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

7.   P/01158/020- 19-25, Lansdowne Avenue, 
Slough 
 

39 - 52 Chalvey 

8.   P/03953/003- Former Western House School, 
Brook Path, Lower Cippenham Lane, Slough 
 

53 - 62 Cippenham 
Green 

9.   P/08770/066- Land adj to extension of Eltham 
Avenue, Cippenham, Slough 
 

63 - 72 Cippenham 
Meadows 

10.   Update on the new Permitted Development 
Rights for household development 
 

73 - 88 All 

11.   Update on performance regarding
[...]
he meeting held on the 28th August, 2008 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 With regard to the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 28th August, 2008 
which were approved at the last meeting, Members are advised that there was an 
error in the names recorded as voting for and against a proposal to approve the 
application in respect of 18 Blenheim Road. The sentence in question should read – 
‘Councillors A S Dhaliwal and Rasib voted in favour of this proposal with Councillors 
Dodds, MacIsaac and Plimmer voting against. Councillor Dale-Gough abstained.’ 
 

29. Planning Applications  
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors and an applicant 
under the Planning Participation Scheme prior to the planning applications being 
considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
P/00354/009 – 3A Church Street, Slough – an objector to the Scheme and the 
applicant addressed the Committee. 
 
P/06348/007 – Lion House, Depot and 10 Petersfield Avenue, Slough – the 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure that 
applications where objectors, applicants and/or local Members had indicated a wish 
to address the Committee were taken first.  Details were tabled in the amendment 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 23.09.08 

 

sheet of alterations and amendments received to applications since the agenda was 
circulated together with further representations and/or petitions received. 
 
Resolved -  That the following decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

application set out below, subject to the information including conditions 
and informatives, set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Strategic Policy and the amendment sheet circulated at the meeting, 
and subject to any further amendments and conditions agreed by the 
Committee as indicated below. 

 
Application No 

 
Proposed Development Decision 

 
P/00354/009 
 

3a, Church Street, Sl
[...]
Slough- Erection of a three 
storey block of flats 
containing 15no. x 2 bedroom 
flats and 10 no. two and half 
storey 3 bedroom houses 
(including accommodation 
within the roofspace) 
contained within two terraces. 
access and parking for 40 no. 
cars together with 
landscaping. 
 

Delegated to HPSP 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 23.09.08 

 

30. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of recent planning appeal decisions.   
 
Resolved -  That the report be noted. 
 

31. Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions  
 
Committee Members noted the status of various ongoing enforcement and 
prosecution cases.   
 
Resolved -  That the report be noted. 
 

32. Update on The Progress of The Local Development Framework  
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Projects outlined a report to update Members on 
the latest stage in the presentation of the site allocations development plan document 
(DPD), due to be published for public consultation in October, 2008.  The report was 
added to the agenda at the request of the Chair on the grounds of urgency. 
 
The initial stage of the DPD was reported to the Committee on 17th April, 2008 and 
details of the Slough Core Strategy that were found to be sound by the Inspector, 
would be reported to the next Committee meeting, prior to seeking approval from 
Cabinet and full Council for the formal adoption of the plan  
(subject to the minor changes recommended by the Inspector). 
 
Work could now continue on the site allocations DPD which would help to implement 
the Core Strategy by identifying specific areas of land for development.  Following 
consultation with the public, land owners and various organisations, a large number 
of sites had been identified, falling into a number of categories.  These included the 
large regeneration sites that were identified in the Core Strategy and other sites that 
were submitted by objectors to the Core Strategy such as the Slough Intermodal 
Freight Exchan
[...]
od Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C3 Dwellinghouse 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 

  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
DS David Scourfield 

WM Wesley McCarthy 

RS Reena Sharma 

EW Edward Wilson 

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

SF Sam Fowler 

SG Sarah Gambitsis 

MR Mark Rowntree 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

PT Phillip Taylor 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

22
nd
 October 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

  Applic. No P/03777/010 

Registration Date 09-Jun-2008 Ward Upton 

Officer Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 

8th September 2008 
    

Applicant Slough Shopping Centre LLP 

  

Agent Geddes Architects 65b, Hopton Street, London, SE1 9LR 

  

Location Units 37 And 38, Queensmere Shopping Centre, High Street, 

Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1LE 

  

Proposal ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY FRONT EXTENSION TO EXISTING 

RETAIL UNITS NUMBERED 1, 2, 3 AND 3B TO CREATE A TWO TIERED 

SHOPPING FRONTAGE AND INSTALLATION OF EXTERNAL 

CLADDING TO THE EXISTING BUILDING AT SECOND FLOOR LEVEL. 

CREATION OF AN EXTERNAL SEATING AREA AND A CHANGE OF USE 

OF THE BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR RETAIL UNITS FROM 

CLASS A1 RETAIL TO CLASS A4 DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS AND A 

CHANGE OF USE OF THE FIRST FLOOR RETAIL UNITS FROM CLASS 

A1 RETAIL TO CLASS A3 RESTAURANTS AND CAFES 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to HPSP for S106 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



 

22
nd
 October 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

P/03777/010 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Approve subject to S106 
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies below, the development is 

acceptable on the basis of a satisfactory completion of S106 
agreement 

  
 
 

Sustainability 

1.3 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is 
considered to not have an adverse affect on the sustainability and 
the environment for the reasons set out.  
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This full application proposes erection of a two storey front 

extension to existing retail units numbered 1, 2, 3 and 3b to create 
a two tiered shopping frontage and installation of external cladding 
to the existing building at second floor level. The creation of an 
external seating area and a change of use of the basement and 
ground floor retail units from class A1 retail to class A4 drinking 
establishments and a change of use of the first floor retail units from 
class A1 retail to class A3 restaurants and cafes. 
  

2.2 The proposed extension will measure 3.5 metres deep at ground 
floor level and 1 metre deep at first floor. The two storey extension 
will span the full width of units 37 & 38 and extend forwards to line 
through with the existing frontage building line s defined by the 
existing second floor recast concrete panelled façade facing High 
street. At ground floor the additional floorspace created will be 96 
sq. metres. At first floor level it will be 35 sq. metres. The 
development as proposed would create a two tiered retail frontage 
to High Street. 
 

2.3 The proposals seek to maintain maximum flexibility with the way the 
internal space is used, both vertically and horizontally. The 
proposed floor plans show the internal walls within unit 37 to be 
removed at all three levels. The configuration of unit 38 remains 
unchanged from the existing. The final subdivisions will be 
dependent upon the specific requirements of individual tenants. 
  

2.4 The existing 1960’s precast concrete clad façade on the principle 
elevation fronting onto High Street will be over clad in polyester 
powder coated aluminium panels. The intervening Pilasters are to 

Page 10



 

22
nd
 October 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning 
[...]
Submission Document November 2007 Policy 7 Transport. 

 

5. The extent of highway related hard surface is more than is necessary to 

serve the development such that visual amenity is adversely affected. 

The proposal does not comply with Policy EN1 (design) of The 

Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004 nor Policy 9 of the Core Strategy 

Submission Document November 2007 in terms of protection of green 

space. 
 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

22
nd
 October 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

  Applic. No P/01158/020 

Registration Date 07-Aug-

2008 

Ward Chalvey 

Officer Mr. W. 

McCarthy 

Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 

6th November 2008 
    

Applicant Mr. Tahir  Ali 

  

Agent EDGINGTON SPINK AND HYNE CHARTERED ARCHI 

Riding Court, Riding Court Road, Datchet, Slough, Berkshire, 

SL3 9LE 

  

Location 19-25, Lansdowne Avenue, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3SG 

  

Proposal DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GUESTHOUSE AND THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE AND HALF STOREY, 24 NO. 

BEDROOM HOTEL WITH OFFICE ACCOMMODATION AND A FOUR / 

FIVE STOREY BLOCK OF FLATS, CONSISTING OF 1 NO. THREE 

BEDROOM, 15 NO. TWO BEDROOM AND 5 NO. ONE BEDROOM 

RETIREMENT FLATS, WITH COMMUNAL PARKING 

 

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 39



 

 

22
nd
 October 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

P/01158/020 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

The application proposes the redevelopment of the site to provide a 
replacement hotel, office and residential accommodation, which 
would increase the intensity of the use of the site and comply with the 
objectives of PPS1 and PPS3 to make the best use of urban land. 
 
Approve with conditions. 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND  
 

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 
 

This is full application that proposes the demolition of the existing 
hotel and office accommodation, to facilitate the erection of a 
replacement 20 bed hotel, with off
[...]
 

  Applic. No P/03953/003 

Registration Date 22-Jul-

2008 

Ward Cippenham Green 

Officer Mr. 

Albertini 

Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 

21st October 2008 
    

Applicant George Wimpey West London 

  

Agent Mr. Geoff Armstrong, DPP West One, 63-67, Bromham Road, 

Bedfordshire, MK40 2FG 

  

Location Former Western House School, Brook Path, Lower Cippenham 

Lane, Slough, Berks, SL1 5EJ 

  

Proposal ERECTION OF 71 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 

PARKING, ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING. (ACCESS FROM 

BROOK PATH AND MALLARD DRIVE) 
 

Recommendation: Refuse 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 53



 

 

22
nd
 October 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

P/03953/003 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 

 
Refuse 
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application comprises a mix of houses and flats as follows. 

The density is 46 dwellings per hectare:  
 
3 one bedroom flats 
21 two bedroom flats 
11 two bedroom houses 
11 three bedroom houses 
24 four bedroom houses 
I five bedroom house 
 

2.2 39 % are affordable homes 3 one bed flats, 16 two bed flats, 2 two 
bed houses, 4 three bed houses, 3 four bed houses. All are social 
rent except 7 two bedroom flats that are shared ownership.  
 

2.3 Storey heights are a mixture of 2, 2 and half and three. A mixture of 
short terraces, semis and detached homes are proposed with two 
blocks of flats.   
 

2.4 Two small open spaces are proposed (2.1 hectares) in the south 
east corner and on the east boundary both containing retained 
trees. Some significant trees in the middle of the site would be lost 
together with 6 small ones on the edge of Mallard Drive. Of those 
trees lost the tree report states that some are category B the rest a 
lesser grade.  
 

2.5 Two access points are proposed in a similar form to that already 
approved. Mallard Drive is to serve 20 homes (previously 25) and 
Brook Path the remainder. The former school access onto Brook 
Path will be widened and a priori
[...]
e main types of development covered by the General Permitted Development 
Order. 
 
Appendix 2 presents the Order itself. 
 
It should be noted that the Permitted Development Rights will not apply in some 
circumstance where Conditions attached to planning permission on a property 
restrict or remove Permitted Development Rights. 

 
5.5     Enforcement matters  
 

Any householder who has already received a Certificate of Lawfulness for 
Proposed Development but has not commenced works by 01 October 2008 will 
need to examine whether the proposals constitute permitted development under 
the new regulations. 
 
Where development has been carried out prior to 01 October 2008 that fails to 
meet the permitted development limits in force at that time, but they meet the new 
permitted development limits, it is unlikely to be considered expedient to take 
enforcement action.  However as a Certificate of Lawfulness of Existing 
Development cannot be issued for those works at this time as they would not have 
been permitted development when development commenced, any householder 
requiring documentation for those works will need to make a retrospective 
planning application or wait for four years until the development is immune from 
enforcement action and make an application for a Certificate of Lawfulness of 
Existing Development at that time. 

Page 75



 
 

22
nd
 October 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

 
 

6.0    Comments of Other Committees 
 

6.0    None  
 
7.0    Conclusion 
 
7.1    It is anticipated that Slough Borough Council will continue to meet and exceed its 

performance standards on NI 157  during the forthcoming audit year 2008/09  
 

8.0 Appendices Attached  
 
8.1   Appendix 1   Summary of main provisions of the new Permitted Development 

Regime 
 

8.2   Appendix 2   The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 

 
9.0    Background Papers  
 

The Town and Country 
[...]
All  
 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE REGARDING SPEED OF DETERMINATION 
OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1     To update Members on the performance of the Planning section on National  

Performance Indicators relating to the speed of determination of Major planning 
applications (NI 157a), Minor planning applications (NI 157b) and Other planning 
applications – which includes householder applications (NI 157c).  
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1      The Committee is requested to note the contents of the report. 
 
3.0      Community Strategy Priorities 

 

• Celebrating Diversity, Enabling inclusion 
 

The monitoring of the speed of determination of planning applications forms a 
central part in the governments approach to ensuring excellence in customer 
service. Meeting and exceeding government National Performance Indicators is 
one method of demonstrating good quality customer service and promoting 
inclusion.  
 

• Adding years to Life and Life to years 
 
The efficient determination of planning applications and assessment of impact 
can have a significant impact on the quality of life and life opportunities for young 
people. 

 
 

• Being Safe, Feeling Safe 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to live, Work and Play 
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 89



 

22
nd
 October 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

 

The consideration of all planning applications involves the appraisal of impacts 
on the local environment and the implementation of the Core Strategy seeks to 
ensure that the environment of local neighbourhoods is maintained and 
enhanced so that people can both be and feel safe  
 

• Prosperity for All 
 
The efficient determination of planning applications has a direct impact on 
individual applicants and local communities. Whilst major planning applications 
account for only a small percentage of the overall application workload, their 
impact on local communities can be considerable.  Improving over
[...]
g submitted to the Secretary of State in November 2007 and a 
Hearing being held in May this year. 

5.3 The Inspector who held the Examination has now produced her report in which 
she has concluded that, subject to some changes being made, the Core 
Strategy is “sound”.  The vast majority of these changes were agreed at the 
Hearing and they do not raise any significant issues.  It should be noted that 
under the new system the Inspector’s report is binding and so there is no scope 
to reject her recommendations or to make any further changes at this stage. 

5.4   Only around 5% of Authorities have so far managed to have their Core 
Strategies adopted and so Slough is now ahead of the field in producing a 
positive Local Development Framework. 

 Inspector’s report 

5.5 A revised version of the Core Strategy which incorporates all of the Inspector’s 
recommended changes is available in the Member’s Room. The main points 
that came out of the Inspector’s report can be summarised as follows: 

Spatial Strategy 
5.6 With regard to the overall strategy of concentrating development in the town 

centre the Inspector concluded: “I am satisfied that the overall spatial strategy 
sets out a coherent framework for achieving the spatial vision for Slough and 
provides certainty for site selection to take place in lower level DPD’s.  It 
achieves a balance between facilitating Slough’s economic growth and 
consolidating its role as a regional hub with a strong emphasis on improving the 
environment, particularly through the regeneration of residential and older 
employment areas. It provides flexibility balanced with firm guidelines for 
protecting important features such as the Green Belt and the environmental 
quality of residential areas.  

 
5.7 Overall she concluded that “the Core Strategy presents a clear, robust and 

locally distinctive spatial strategy.”  As a result there are no significant changes 
to the Spatial Strategy. 

  
Green Belt 

5.8 A number of objectors argued that there was a need to release land from the 
Green Belt for development. The Inspector, however, concluded:  “The spatial 
strategy of concentrating development and the emphasis on regeneration and 
redevelopment provide opportunities for improving the image, the environment 
and the quality of life in Slough’s built up area. In the absence of any evidence 

Page 94



 

 
 
22

nd
 October 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

to demonstrate that there is insufficient land within the built up area to 
accommodate growth, reviewing the GB boundaries would weaken the spatial 
strategy and undermine its potential to deliver the spatial vision for Slough.”  

 
5.9 She also concluded that it was , “appropriate for the Core Strategy to set out the 

intention to carry out minor boundary reviews which would then be considered 
in detail when lower level DPDs are prepared.”  As a result there are no 
significant changes to Green Belt policy.  

 
Housing Allocation 

5.10 The housing allocation in the Core Strategy was based upon the draft South 
East Plan plus the additional 1,000 dwellings that were recommended by the 
Panel.  Whilst the Inspector acknowledged that this was consistent with the 
advice from the Regional Assembly, she considered that it should be increased 
by a further 550 to take account of the earlier shortfall from the previous plan 
period. 

 
5.11 This means that the allocation for Slough will now be a minimum of 6,250 for 

the twenty year period up to 2026 at an annual rate of 312 a year.  This level of 
housing was anticipated at the Examination and the Council was able to 
demonstrate that it could be accommodated from identified sites.  The Inspector 
was also satisfied that there was a 5 year land supply of housing.  

 
5.12 Members will be aware that the Secretary of State has subsequently 

recommended that Slough’s housing allocation in the South East Plan should 
be increased by a further 600 dwellings.  Fu
[...]
ctor supported this on the grounds that it takes a proactive approach 

to providing a clear framework for any future proposals.   
 

Next Stages 

5.28 As explained above, the Inspector’s report is binding and so the Council has no 
scope to make any changes and has to adopt it in its revised form.  As a result 
a report is going to Cabinet on 30th October recommending that the Core 
Strategy be adopted by Full Council. 

6.0    Conclusion 
 
6.1 The Inspector’s endorsement of the Core Strategy, subject to a number of minor 

changes, is a major step forward in the development of planning policies for 
Slough.  The revised plan, which incorporates these changes, now has to be 
formally adopted so that it can be part of the statutory planning framework for 
the Borough.  This will then give the policies in the Core Strategy full weight in 
determining planning applications.  
 

7.0    Background Papers  

‘1’ - Slough Core Strategy Submission Document 
 
 ‘2’ - Inspector’s Report on the Examination into the Slough Core Strategy 
 
 ‘3’ - Draft of Slough Core Strategy as proposed to be adopted. 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

22
nd

 October 2008 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 
 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE                    DATE:  22nd October 2008 
 

PART 1 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

Planning Appeal Decisions 
 
Set out below are summaries of the appeal decisions received recently from the Planning 
Inspectorate on appeals against the Council’s decisions. Copies of the full decision letters are 
available from the Members Support Section on request. These decisions are also monitored in the 
Quarterly Performance Report and Annual Review. 
 
 

WARD(S)       ALL 
 

 

Application 
Ref 

Appeal Decision 

P/00790/018 281 High Street Slough 
 
Construction of new third floor & 
conversion of 1st – 3rd floors to 
residential use 

Appeal allowed subject to 
conditions 
Costs awar
[...]

li
ca
ti
o
n
  

B
L
 =
 B
o
b
 L
ee
  

R
S
 =
 R
ee
n
a 
S
h
ar
m
a 

 
D
P
 =
 D
aw

n
 P
el
le
 

 
S
Q
 =
 S
te
v
en
 Q
u
a
y
le
  
JB

 =
 J
il
l 
B
e 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P/03777/010- Units 37 And 38, Queensmere Shopping Centre, High Street, Slough
	5 P/12185/002- 90, Shaggy Calf Lane, Slough
	6 P/14197/000- 80-84, Dolphin Road, Slough
	7 P/01158/020- 19-25, Lansdowne Avenue, Slough
	8 P/03953/003- Former Western House School, Brook Path, Lower Cippenham Lane, Slough
	9 P/08770/066- Land adj to extension of Eltham Avenue, Cippenham, Slough
	10 Update on the new Permitted Development Rights for household development
	(i) Appendix 2, 22-10-08

	11 Update on performance regarding speed of determination of planning applications
	12 Local Development Framework (LDF) proposed adoption of Slough Core Strategy
	13 Planning Appeal Decisions
	14 Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions
	(n) 22.10.08




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd October, 2008. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Dale-Gough, A S Dhaliwal, Finn, MacIsaac, 
Pantelic (from 6.50 p.m.), Plimmer (from 6.40 p.m.), Rasib, (until 7.55 
p.m.) and Swindlehurst (from 6.50 p.m.) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Chohan, P Choudhry, Davis and 
Parmar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
PART 1 

 
35. Declaration of Interest  

 
None.  
 

36. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September, 2008 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

37. Planning Applications  
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Members prior to the 
planning applications being determined by the Committee as follows:- 
 
P/12185/002- 90, Shaggy Calf Lane, Slough- a Ward Member addressed the 
Committee. 
 
P/08770/066- Land adj to extension of Eltham Avenue, Cippenham, Slough- 
two Ward Members and a Member (under Rule 30) addressed the 
Committee. 
 
P/03953/003- Former Western House School, Brook Path, Lower Cippenham 
Lane, Slough- a Ward Member Addressed the Committee. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where local members had indicated a wish to address the 
Committee were taken first.  Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of  
alterations and amendments received to applications since the agenda was 
circulated together with further representations and/or petitions received. 
 
Resolved   -   That the following decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications set out below subject to the information including 
conditions and informatives, set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Strategic Policy and the amendment sheet 
circulated at the meeting, and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by Committee as 
indicated below:- 



 

Planning Committee - 22.10.08 

 

 
Application No 

 
Proposed Development Decision 

 

P/12185/002 90, Shaggy Calf Lane, Slough: 
Erection of rear conservatory 
extension and loft conversion with 
side & rear dormers installed into the 
roof. 
 

Refused * 

*( Councillors Pantelic, Plimmer and Swindlehurst did not vote on the 
above item as they were absent from the meeting when the Planning 
Officer’s Report was introduced). 
 

P/08770/066 Land adj to extension of, Eltham 
Avenue, Cippenham, Slough: Wind 
turbine (95 metre high tower; 140 
metres to blade tip) and Sub Station 
(outline). 
 

Refused 

(The meeting adjourned at 7.25 p.m. amd reconvened at 7.35 p.m.) 
 

P/14197/000 80-84, Dolphin Road, Slough: 
Demolition of three houses; erection 
of three houses with access and car 
parking area. 
 

*Deferred 
 

* (In the course of debate on the above application, it was moved by Cllr 
Swindlehurst and seconded by Cllr Rasib, that the application be deferred to 
allow further time for submission of the revised scheme (the Officer’s 
recommendation was that the application be refused). Cllrs Dodds, Dale-
Gough, A S Dhaliwal, Finn, Pantelic, Plimmer, Rasib and Swindlehurst voted 
in favour of this proposal and Cllr MacIsaac voted against). The application 
was deferred for a  revision of scheme to be submitted to HPSP by 18th 
November 2008, for future consideration by Planning Committee. The HPSP 
was authorised to refuse the application if the revised application was not 
received by stipulated date). 
 
(Councillor Rasib left the meeting at 7.55 p.m.) 
 
P/03953/003 Former Western House School, 

Brook Path, Lower Cippenham 
Lane, Slough: Erection of 71 
dwellings with associated parking, 
access and landscaping. (Access 
from Brook Path and Mallard Drive). 
 

Deferred 

P/03777/010 
 

Units 37 And 38, Queensmere 
Shopping Centre, High Street, 
Slough: Erection of a two storey 
front extension to existing retail units 

Delegated to 
HPSP for decision. 



 

Planning Committee - 22.10.08 

 

numbered 1, 2, 3 and 3b to create a 
two tiered shopping frontage and 
installation of external cladding to 
the existing building at second floor 
level. Creation of an external seating 
area and a change of use of the 
basement and ground floor retail 
units from class A1 retail to class A4 
drinking establishments and a 
change of use of the first floor retail 
units from class a1 retail to class A3 
restaurants and cafes. 
 

P/01158/020 19-25, Lansdowne Avenue, Slough: 
Demolition of existing guesthouse 
and the construction of a three and 
half storey, 24 no. bedroom hotel 
with office accommodation and a 
four / five storey block of flats, 
consisting of 1 no. three bedroom, 
15 no. two bedroom and 5 no. one 
bedroom retirement flats, with 
communal parking. 
 

Approved with 
Conditions * 

* (Councillor Plimmer did not vote on the above item as he was absent from 
the meeting when the Planning Officer’s report was introduced). 

 
 

38. Update on the new Permitted Development Rights for household 
development  
 
The Head of Development and Control outlined a report to update Members 
on changes to householder permitted development rights which came into 
effect on 1st October, 2008.   
 
Members were reminded that permitted development was development that 
could be undertaken without the need for a planning application to be 
submitted to the Planning Authority.  It was hoped that in general the new 
regulations  would allow more freedom for people to extend their homes,   
provided that the development had little or no impact beyond the host 
property. 
 
It was highlighted that any householder who had already received a 
Certificate of Lawfulness for proposed development but had not commenced 
work by 1st October, 2008 would need to examine whether the proposals 
constituted permitted development under the new regulations.  Where 
development that had been carried out prior to 1st October, 2008, failed to 
meet the permitted development limits in force at that time but met the new 
permitted development limits, it was unlikely to be considered expedient to 



 

Planning Committee - 22.10.08 

 

take enforcement action.  The Officer highlighted some of the important 
changes including those relating to corner properties and rear extensions. 
 
It was anticipated that Member training would be provided on permitted 
developments in the very near future. 
 
Resolved -     That the report be noted. 
 

39. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of a recent planning appeal decision. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be noted. 
 

40. Authorised Enforcements and Prosecutions  
 
Committee Members noted the status of various ongoing Enforcement and 
Prosecution cases.  A Member queried the position of an outstanding 
Enforcement matter and the Head of Planning and Control advised that he 
would contact the Member concerned regarding this issue. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be noted. 
 

41. Update on Performance regarding Speed of Determination of Planning 
Applications  
 
The Head of Development and Control outlined a report to update Members 
on the performance of the Planning Section on National Performance 
Indicators, relating to the speed of determination of Minor, Major, and Other  
applications. 
 
Once again the performance had been maintained at a very high standard.  It 
was noted that 94% of ‘Other’ applications were dealt with within the eight 
week period, for the year ending 30th September, 2008, compared to 91% for 
the previous year.  In the case of minor applications, the current year to date 
figure of 86% was marginally higher than the previous year’s figure and still 
well above the government target of 65%.  Members were advised that the 
major application performance figure for the year to date was 80%; this was 
an improvement on last year and substantially exceeded the government 
target of 60%. 
 
The Officer emphasised that it was important that this performance was 
maintained and there was a likelihood that the government would raise the 
target on all three application categories. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted.  
 

42. Local Development Framework (LDF) - Proposed action of Slough Core 
Strategy  
 



 

Planning Committee - 22.10.08 

 

The Head of Planning and Strategic Policy outlined a report, providing details 
of the Inspector’s report on the Core Strategy. 
 
Members were reminded that under the new planning system, Local 
Authorities were obliged to produce a Core Strategy which was the key 
overarching policy document within the LDF, that all subsequent documents 
had to comply with.  The Inspector had held an examination into the Core 
Strategy in May of this year and had produced a report in which it was 
concluded that subject to some changes being made, Slough’s Core Strategy 
was sound.  The vast majority of these changes were agreed at the hearing 
and did not raise any significant issues.  It was noted that under the new 
system the Inspectors report was binding so there was no scope to reject her 
recommendations or to make further changes at this stage.  Only 
approximately 5% of Authorities had so far had their Core Strategies adopted 
therefore Slough was now ahead in the field in producing a positive LDF. 
 
The Officer summarised the Inspector’s findings in relation to the Spatial 
Strategy, the Green Belt, Housing Allocation, and the type of housing that 
should be built.  Members also noted comments made in respect of 
Employment, Shopping, Transport, Heathrow Airport and Slough Intermodal 
Freight Exchange.  In relation to the Green Belt it was highlighted that it was 
appropriate for the Core Strategy to set out the intention to carry out minor 
boundary reviews which would then be considered in detail when lower level 
DPDs were prepared.  There were no significant changes to the Green Belt 
Policy. 
 
The Officer concluded that the Inspector’s endorsement of the Core Strategy 
(subject to minor changes) was a major step forward in the development of 
planning policies for Slough.  A report would be submitted to Cabinet on 30th 
October 2008, recommending that the Core Strategy should be adopted by 
Full Council.  Once adopted the policies in the Core Strategy would have full 
weight in determining planning applications.   
 
Resolved  - That the report be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 am and closed at 8.35 am) 
 


